Fourth Amendment Engineering Services Honeydew Bridge Design
Project No. 594055

FOURTH AMENDMENT
AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES
FOR
MATTOLE ROAD BRIDGE (04C-055)
OVER MATTOLE RIVER AT HONEYDEW
Project No. 594055

This Fourth Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Services dated January 24, 2012, as
amended on May 13, 2014, March 22, 2016 and December 6, 2016, by and between the County of
Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY,” and
Morrison Structures, Inc., a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as “CONSULTANT,” is entered

into this ﬂ"l‘h day of Pr{\‘ , 2022,

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2012, COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into an Agreement for
design engineering services (“Engineering Services Agreement”) to prepare bridge replacement plans for
the Mattole Road Bridge (04C-055) over the Mattole River at Honeydew; and

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2014, COUNTY and CONSULTANT amended the Engineering Services
Agreement in order to extend the deadline for delivery of services to March 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, on March 22,2016, COUNTY and CONSULTANT amended the Engineering Services
Agreement in order to extend the deadline for delivery of services to March 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS. on December 6, 2016, COUNTY and CONSULTANT amended the Engineering
Services Agreement in order to designate North State Resources, Inc. (Stantec Consulting Service Inc.) as
the entity which CONSULTANT must assist in the development of environmental documentation; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONSULTANT now desire to further amend the Engineering
Services Agreement in order to increase the maximum amount payable thereunder and adjust the rates of
compensation set forth therein.

NOW., THEREFORE, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

1. Article V — Payment for Sefvices of the Engineering Services Agreement is hereby amended to read
as follows:

5.01 COUNTY shall;pay CONSULTANT for all engineering work required in the
satisfactory completion of this Agreement an amount to be determined in accordance
with the “Fee Schedule™ attached hereto and marked Exhibit “C™ and incorporated
herein by reference as though fully set forth herein. The basis of payment for
the services to be furnished shall be on an hourly rate plus non-salary expenses.
(other direct costs).

5.02 It is mutually agreed between COUNTY and CONSULTANT that payments to
CONSULTANT including the total amount of salaries and expenses shall not exceed
$695.000.00 for that work as set forth in Article I, as described in Exhibit “B” of
this Agreement and the attached Summary Cost Estimate.

5.03 Payments to CONSULTANT shall be based upon itemized invoices submitted by
CONSULTANT. Invoices shall include a summary that identifies all applicable
current costs with a summary of contract costs to date.

PW 13/14 Professional Agreement Amend #4 Page | of 4




Fourth Amendment Engineering Services Honeydew Bridge Design

Project No. 594055

5.04 CONSULTANT agrees that the Contract Cost Principles and Procedures, 48 CFR,

5.05

- 5.06

5.07

5.06

2.  Exhibit C -

Federal Acquisition Regulations System, Chapter 1, part 31 ef seq., shall be used to
determine the permissibility of individual items of cost.

CONSULTANT also agrees to comply with Federal procedures in accordance with
49 CFR, Part 18, Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Cooperative
Agreements to State and Local Governments.

Any costs for which payment has been made to CONSULTANT that are determined
by subsequent audit to be unallowable under 48 CFR, Federal Acquisition
Regulations System, Chapter 1, Part 31 et seq., or 49 CFR Part 18, Uniform
Administrative requirements for Grants and Cooperative Agreements to State and
Local governments, are subject to repayment by CONSULTANT to COUNTY.

Any subcontract in excess of $25,000.00 entered into as a result of the Agreement
shall contain all the provisions of this Article,

If COUNTY substantially alters the scope of work the maximum fee may be changed
by Supplemental Agreement. '

attached hereto and incorporated here'm by reference as if set forth in full.

.3. - Except as modified herein, the Engmeemng Services Agreement dated January 24, 2012, as amended
" on May 13, 2014, March 22, 2016 and December 6, 2016, shall remain in full force and effect. In the
event of a conflict between the provisions of this Fourth Amendment and the original Engineering
Services Agreement, or any prior amendments thereto, the provisions of this Fourth Amendment shall

goverti.

[Signatures on Following Page]

PW 13/14 Professional Agreement Amend #4 Page 2 of 4

Consultant’s Fee Schedule of the Engineering Services Agreement; is hefeby amended to
include the additional costs set forth in Attachment A — Amended Consultant Fee Schedule, which is



Fourth Amendment Engineering Services Honeydew Bridge Design
Project No. 594055

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the parties hereto have executed this Fourth Amendment as of the
effective date indicated above.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT: AND
(2) SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER.

MORRISON STRUCTURES, INC.:

By: M M Date: 4/25/22.

Name: jle3€4r L-. [%EF{)OM, .

Title: P/zﬁm&wr (J'o:-f ﬂf‘ﬁcﬁt)

By: /2«/& W Date: 4—/25:[22

Name: Cos&er L. ,%elzﬂfw’.\jk.

Title: _SeceeraryY _Kfa:.fafhcﬁt)

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:

By: i A L Tu o Date: “halaz
Virginia Bass, Chair
Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

C@WMWM%L o 292

Kathy Hayes, Clerk
Humboldt County Board of Superv:sors

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS APPROVED:

g igitally signed by Phillips, Amanda
By: Phillips, Amanda Date, 20220414 145002 0700 Date:

Risk Management

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A — Amended Consultant Fee Schedule

PW 13/14 Professional Agreement Amend #4 Page 3 of 4




Fourth Amendment Engineering Services Honeydew Bridge Design
Project No. 594055

ATTACHMENT A
AMENDED CONSULTANT FEE SCHEDULE

PW 13/14 Professional Agreement Amend #4 Page 4 of 4




ceiviie -@eq

00°000'¢62$ |sesoding jebipng o4
66°£89'26Z$ |SISNIJXI ANY HOEYT LSOD TWLOL 00°0% = 8seyd ubiisag |eul siy} Joj saseauoul ajel Alejes pajedpiue,, PazIin s9jey 10qeT 10aid ZZ0Z
o0gzL SHUNOH ¥0aVv1 IV.IOL
66°669'01L2$ IVLOL
00°986°L8%  |S3ISNIHXA TVLOL 66°669'01.2% HO8Y1 .12341g
595 0 0 £6¢ o Q [45 apeig/sinoyuep
0Z'L8r'6% ¥E 9L 91 woddng Bumiusad g [eluewuoaug
0 96¥'FS 2l Zl BOUB)SISSY aSBY pIF.
suel Aempeoy | OF'GLEOLS (v 4 4} or 95 [eul4
sanydels) bupsauibul paouenpy fl 09°LE6'GES 08 ] 08 IS %001
00°ELL'bPS | OOELL'PPS | ST |1 Bugreigmeieg veniuyos) fl 09°GHE'8LS 08 Malnay Juapuadepuy
00'000's% 00°000'G% 87 [ Apmis 2ynespAr pPY IHA | 56°250°94% GLE g8l 02 ajepdn JEJ8q PaNIaYIUN) %59
00000'0z% | covoo'0Zs | ST |t yaay) depujraunusien Ny il 26'£99'2$ 8 g UONRUIRIO0Y ABAN-JO-1LiBIY
00°LZ6'LLE | 00°L26'LLE s7 L [eul4 yo9j0ag) |ppY ‘PIOMBIDN FZ'ELG'LLE 05 4 sueljjen/m piooy) -1y ubisag
SiuB)Nsuooqng || gt '08a’'LLS 05 4 sueljie/Apnis uopoejas odAy slepdn
21699°c$ 9L vonelinseau| |RaIYIB)0EL)
(‘012 'sanddns i 08°491'6% o0e 4 sBunagpy
000568 000568 ST |t ‘siaputq ‘abesju)sasusdx3 ¥ +0'948'02% 06 Fid wawabeuep joefory
IVLIOL AoMMd LINN JALILNVYNO 3Ll WHLI 83d LSOO | TL'6228| LS9LES| 9T°6LL8 | SEsrLs| 00vibs| 05pZLS| Zo'coLs| L2698 W31l
LINN 93 s3 v £ Z3 SL L o
SISNIdX3 H08VT L234Id
(v wawpuawy) - A aseyd g ‘n| aseyd ‘|| eseud :aseld

S8IAIAG JO 900§ |-y QIYXT

¥ LNJINANIINY - LVINILST JSVIHONI LI3DANg SIAVIANUIS ONIYIIANIONI
elulojife) ploquiny jo fHunoH
MmapAauoH je peoy ajoel uo abplig JaA1y ajo1eN




MORRISON STRUCTURES, INC.
~ Mattole Road Bridge (4C-55) over Mattole River at Honeydew
Contract 594055 - Amendment 4
HOURLY RATES FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
(Effective January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2023)

- Expenses include, but are not limited to, reproduction, travel subsistence, mailing,
special consultants, outside purchases and services, and other subcontracts. These are

charged at 1.00 x cost.

Vehicle mileage will be at $0.585 per mile.

HOURLY RATES

Hourly rates include overhead and office equipment, etc. Hourly rates are applicable

during travel to and from jobsite.

EXPERT WITNESS RATES

Deposition and trial testimony $300 per hour, 4 hour minimum. Meetings and preparation

at regular hourly rates listed above.

March 2022

PERSONNEL 2022 . 2023
Structural Engineer (E6) $229.32/hr | $236.19/hr
Senior Engineer or Senior Architect (E5) | $216.51/hr | $223.00/hr
Engineer or Architect (E4) $175.26/hr | $180.51/hr
Associate Engineer or Architect (E3) $145.35/hr | $149.71/hr
Engineer or Architect (E2) $114,00/hr | $117.42/hr
Assistant Engineer or Architect (E1) $95.00/hr | $97.85/hr
Senior Technician (T5) $124.50/hr | $128.24/hr
| Technician (T2) $103.62/hr | $106.73/hr
Clerical (C) $ 69.21/hr | $ 71.29/hr
EXPENSES




‘ MORRSTR-01 . MICHAELA
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE "farzorz0n |

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: if the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and condltions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

prooucer License # 0EG7768 mcv Gial Yuen
%%?E’%?Br;:ﬁ ggg’ms _gﬁ&:“fo, E;gi(925) 660-3514 50008 ] W, noj:(925) 416-7869
Suite 2 ' e Gs. gi.Yuen@ioausa.com
Pleasanton, CA 94588
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAlC#
insurer A : RLI Insurance Company : 13056
INSURED ‘ msurer 8 : U.S. Specialty insurance Company 29599
Morrison Structures, Inc. INSURER C :
1890 Park Marina Drive, Suite 104 INSURER D :
Redding, CA 96001
INSURERE :
INSURERF
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN [SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INER TYPE OF INSURANGE R POLICY NUMBER RGN | G EXE LIMITS
A | X | commeRCIAL GENERALLABIITY | | [ o EACH OCCURRENCE N 2,000,000
o [ Joumsmos [XJocowr - | ~ | IpsBoooiseo - - | emarz021 | ertaizoz2 [BAMGRETORENTED T 1,000,000
o e I £ S MED EXP (Any one person) _| § 10,000
= e 28 | PERSONAL 8 ADVINJURY | § 2,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LMITAPRUESPER: | _ | - | . =7 == | GENERAL AGGREGATE & 4,000,000
POLICY ﬁ i e =, =k b PP PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 4,000,000

OTHER: ' e > s
TR IRttt w =T — T . COVBIEDSNGLE UM | 1,000,000

L ANY AUTO 4o PSA0002181 6/14/2021 | 6/14/2022 | gopiLY INJURY (Per $

| 2oy RoTo8 =0 _ e - BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §

| R onwy ROHRUNED ¥ Do B acidanty o s

: $
A | |umerewaums | X | occur ) m . EACH OCCURRENGE s 1,000,000
X | ExcESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE| PSE0001377 R 6/14/2021°| 6/14/2022 | AGGREGATE s 1,000,000

pED | | RevenTions ] [ s

A |WORKERS COMPENSATION ' _ : X | Bl OTH-

:,':; %ﬁgﬁ;ﬁéﬁgwww ﬁ a|  [PsWoo01303 © | 2022 | AMIZ023 [ L] sy ncerome : 1,000,000
(Wandatory in NF) g EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § 1,000,000
dfglapsfmlgg %ng%rPERATIONS below . i : * E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
B |[Professional Liab. = : USS2131967 o 6/14/2021 | 6/14/2022 |Per Claim 1,000,000
B |Professional Liab, . USS2131967 8/14/2021 | 611412022 |Aggregate 2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space is required)
RE: Mattole Road Bridge (04C-055) over Mattole River at ﬁoneydow

All operations of the Named Insured, including Design Engineering and Environmental Document Development For Mattole Road Bridge (04C-055) aver
Mattole River at Honeydew.

General Llabllity:- County of Humboldt, its officers, officials, employees, and authorized volunteers are included as Additional Insured on Primary & Non-
Contributory basis with Waiver of Subrogation included, as required by written contract,

INOTE: Umbrella Liablility sits as excess limit over General Liability, Auto Liabllity, and Employer’s Liability.

Workers' Compensation: Walver of Subrogation s in favor of the aforementioned Additional Insured, as required per written contract.

SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

County of Humboldt AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
__ Attention: Risk Management ~
825 5th Street, Room 131 : .
1 e

Eureka, GA 9550
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION,. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: MORRSTR-01 MICHAELA

N Loc# 1
ACORDr
R ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1
LAGENCY License # DEG7768| MNAMEi!J msuénisn ’ :
153 5

OA Insurance Services 1890 Park Marina Drive, Sulte 104
e Redding, CA 96001

SEE PAGE 1

CARRIER NAIC CODE
SEE PAGE 1 SEEP 1 EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE PAGE 1
ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: ACORD25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liabllity Insurance

Description of Operations/Locations/Vehicles:

Professional Liability: Effective 11/18/2011, coverage includes $1,000,000 project specific excess limit endorsement (for total limit of
$2,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000 aggregate) for the Humboldt County project as referenced above.

L TS

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




3

Policy Number: PSB0001590
Named Insured: pjorrison Structures, Inc.

RLI Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

RLIPack® FOR PROFESSIONALS
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM ~ SECTION Il - LIABILITY

1.

C. WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as
an additional insured any person or organization that
you agree in a contract or agreement requiring
insurance to include as an additional insured on this
policy, but only with respect to liability for "bodily
injury", "property damage or "personal and
advertising injury” caused in whole or in part by you
or those acting on your behalf:

a. Inthe performance of your ongoing operations;

b, In connection wrth premsses owned by or rented

- toyou;or - o i

c. In _connection with “your work” and included
) 'Opei"ation's'

within =~ the
hazard"

“product-completed

; The ln§urance prowded to the addltlonai msured by
;thls endoréement is limited as fo!lows T T

“a. This instrance does not” apply on-any basis to-

“any person or ‘organization for which coverage
as an additional insured specifically is added by
_ __another endorsement to this pol:cy

b. This insurance does not apply to iha rendermg'

= of or ~fallure=to~render—=any" ""professional
services",

" ¢. This endorsemenit does not increase any of the

~ limits of insurance stated in D. Liability And
Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance.

The following Is added to SECTION il H.2. Other

Insurance = COMMON POLICY "CONDITIONS
(BUT APPLICABLE ONLY TO SECTION I -
LIABILITY)

However, if you specifically agree in a contract or
agreement that the insurance provided to an

additional insured under this policy must apply on a
primary basis, or a primary and non-contributory
basis, this insurance is primary to other insurance
that is available to such additional insured which
covers such additional insured as a named insured,
and we will not share with that other insurance,
provided that:

a. The "bodily injury" or “property damage" for
which coverage Is sought occurs after you have
entered into that contract or agreement; or

b. The "personal and adveitising injury" for which

coverage is sought arises out of an offense

- committed after you have entered into that
contract or agreement.

The following is added to SECTION Il K. 2.
Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against.Others to
Us - COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS (BUT
APPLICABLE TO ONLY TO SECTION I -
LIABILITY)

We waive any rights of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
payments we make for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising
out of "your work" performed by you, or on your
behalf, under a contract or agreement with that
person or organization. We waive these rights only
where you have agreed to do so as part of a
contract or agreement with such person or
organization entered into by you before the "baodily
injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "personal
and advertising injury” offense is committed.

~ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

PPB 304 02 12

Page 1 of 1




WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 0403 06
(Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that
you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the
work described in the Scheduie. ,

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be
otherwise due on such remuneration.

2% of the California workers’ compensation premium

Schedule

Person or Organization Job Description

All persons or organizations that are party to a contractthat ~ Jobs performed for any person or organization that you
requires you fo obtain this agreement, provided you executed have agreed with in a written contract to prowde this
the.contract before the loss. agreement.

This endorsement changes the policy to.which it is attached and is effective on the date Issued unless otherwise stated.
-~ — - (The Information below Is required only when this endorsement is Issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective. - w2 Policy No. PSW0001303 Endorsement No.
insured insurance Company
. ‘Morrison Structures, Inc. RLI Insurance Company
Countersigned By

©1998 by the Workers’ Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of Callfornia. All rights reserved.




